 RE 95133/01.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
Features
 ▶ Diagnostic capabilities in combination with the control
unit input circuit
 – Cable break
 – Short-circuit
 – Detection of standstill
 ▶ 12 V and 24 V nominal voltage

Edition: 01.2015
Replaces: 07.2014
Type code 2
Description 2
Technical Data  3
Output signals 4
Dimensions 7
DEUTSCH DT04-4P connector 7
Installation Instructions 8
Safety Instructions 9
Contents
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 95133/01.2015
2 DSA series 12 | Speed sensor
Type code
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
DSA D / 12 P
Model
01 Hall-speed sensor DSA
Design
02 One frequency output, one output for direction of rotation 1
Two frequency outputs 2
Shaft length
03 18.4 mm S18
32 mm S32
Cable length
04 250 mm K0250
1500 mm K1500
Connection
05 DEUTSCH DT04-4P connector D
Series
06 Series 1, Index 2 12
Seal
07 HNBR (nitrile rubber) P
Description
In conjunction with a gear wheel, the DSA speed sensor is
suitable for generating frequency signals proportional to
the speed. The sensor displays a static behavior, i.e. it
guarantees impulse generation up to a speed equating to
a frequency of 0 Hz. The monitoring element comprises a
Hall-ASIC supplying two square-wave signals. The internal
two-channel structure demands the perfect alignment of
the sensor.
The frequency f of the square wave voltage output by the
sensor is calculated from the number of teeth z on the
circumference of the gear wheel and the rotational speed n
of the drive or output shaft according to the following
formula:
z × n f [sec-1]
f = ____ n [rpm]
60 z = number of teeth
The number of teeth are specified in the data sheets of the
respective axial piston unit.
Two basic variants available
 ▶ DSA1 returns a square-wave signal that is proportional
to the speed as well as a switching signal for detecting
the direction of rotation.
 ▶ DSA2 returns two square-wave signals (at least 15° phase
shift) for redundant recording of the speed. In addition,
this can be used, for example, to calculate the direction
of rotation using an RC controller from Rexroth.
Example applications
Due to its compact, sturdy design, the sensor is suitable for
example, for integrated use with Rexroth axial piston units.
Various different BODAS controllers with application soft-
ware are available for evaluating the DSA speed sensor.
Further information can also be found on the internet at
Example
A6VM axial piston variable motor
with mounted DSA speed sensor
 RE 95133/01.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
 Speed sensor | DSA series 12
 Technical Data